increase in the probability that an individual relies on cash:

• Being digitally excluded, measured through having low digitally capability or poor

digital access, makes an individual over 3 times more likely to rely on cash, or a

shift of around 14 percentage points in the probability of cash reliance.

• Being in a low-income household, measured through an annual income of less

than £15,000, makes an individual almost twice as likely to rely on cash

compared to those not in a low-income household, or a shift of around 7

percentage points in the probability of cash reliance.

Table 2 provides a summary of the average change in probability of cash reliance for

each characteristic in our model. The full set of results, including the average marginal

effects and predicted probabilities for individuals with and without characteristics, and

our sensitivity analysis can be found in Tables A4 and A5 in the Appendix.

Table 2: Average change in the probability of cash reliance associated with a

demographic characteristic

Characteristic Average change in

probability of cash

reliance

(percentage point change)

Average change in

probability of cash

reliance

(percentage change)

Digitally excluded +14pp* (0.025) +350%

Low-income household +7.1pp* (0.012) +178%

Not in employment +3.3pp* (0.0063) +83%

70+ years old -2.1pp (0.0078) -53%

Living in an urban area +2.1pp* (0.0057) +53%

Poor health  +2.4pp (0.011)  +60%

4 Results

Research Note

An empirical analysis of characteristics associated with cash reliance in the UK

 July 2024 12

Geographical area  Northern Ireland:

+6.1pp* (0.017)

Scotland: +2.8pp*

(0.011)

Wales: -0.49pp (0.0096)

Northern Ireland: +153%

Scotland: +70%

Wales: -12%

Table notes: 1. The average marginal effect for a characteristic represents the change in the

probability of cash reliance between an individual with and without a characteristic, holding other

covariates (characteristics in this table) constant. They are reported to two significant figures. 2. P-

values reported are for the logistic regression coefficients: * p<0.01; p<0.05; *p<0.1. 3.

Standard errors relate to estimates of average marginal effects and are in brackets. 4. Estimates